
Date: February 22, 2017  Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THE CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF RACINE (MUNICIPALITY),  

THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND AYRES ASSOCIATES INC (CONSULTANT) FOR 

 
2703-00-02 

West 6th Street 
Bridge over Root River (P-51-0709) 

Local Road 
Racine County 

 
The contract made and entered into by and between the MUNICIPALITY, DEPARTMENT and CONSULTANT, 
dated July 8, 2015 is hereby amended as set forth on the following pages. 
 
The primary reason(s) for this amendment: 
 
 No cost time extension to complete National Historic Register requirements. The Project 

Completion Date will be March 31, 2024. 
 
The CONSULTANT will be compensated by the DEPARTMENT for services provided under this 
CONTRACT on the following basis: 

 
a. For design services for the reconstruction of the West 6th Street bridge over the Root River, including 

design reports, environmental documentation, agency/utility coordination, public involvement, 
survey, preliminary roadway/structures design, final roadway/structures design, and PS&E submittal 
performed by CONSULTANT the CONSULTANT's actual cost up to $446,258.60 (No Change) plus a 
fixed fee of $33,719.18 (No Change) not to exceed $479,977.78 (No Change). 

    
b. For archaeological surveys/studies subcontracted to UW Milwaukee – Cultural Resource 

Management, the CONSULTANT’s actual cost paid to UW Milwaukee – Cultural Resource 
Management based on UW Milwaukee – Cultural Resource Management’s actual cost up to 
$125,712.77 (No Change) plus fixed fee of $0.00 (No Change) not to exceed $125,712.77 (No Change) 
in total. 
 

c. For architectural/historical surveys/studies subcontracted to Mead & Hunt, the CONSULTANT’s 
actual cost paid to Mead & Hunt based on Mead & Hunt’s actual cost up to $93,073.33 (No Change) 
plus fixed fee of $7,085.10 (No Change) not to exceed $100,158.43 (No Change) in total. 

 
d. For soil borings and soils report subcontracted to PSI, Inc., the CONSULTANT’s actual cost paid to PSI, 

Inc. based on PSI, Inc.’s actual cost up to $20,808.52 (No Change) plus fixed fee of $1,240.46 (No 
Change) not to exceed $22,048.98 in total (No Change). 

 
e. For lighting design and plan preparation subcontracted to Powrtek Engineering, Inc., the 

CONSULTANT’s actual cost paid to Powrtek Engineering, Inc. not to exceed $13,439.29 (No Change) 
using the total direct labor costs and total on-labor direct costs listed below. 

 
Specific hourly rates to be used for hours in which Powrtek Engineering, Inc.’s employees are directly 
engaged in performing the work or services required by this COTNRACT: 

 
Employee Employee Classification Rate 



Date: February 22, 2017  Page 2 of 3 

Greg Sadowski Engineer $127.82 

Brian Fuller Technician $68.48 

   
Classifications or employees not listed above cannot be invoiced unless added to the contract 
through an amendment. 
 
Total Direct Labor Costs are $13,366.54 (No Change). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following non-labor direct costs will be reimbursed based on Powrtek Engineering, Inc.’s actual 
cost: 

 
Item Description Unit Type Rate Unit Cost 

Travel Mile 90 $0.575 

Plotting Sheet 20 $1.00 

Printing Sheet 10 $0.10 
Non-labor direct costs not listed above cannot be invoiced unless added to the contract through an 
amendment. 
 
Total Non-Labor Direct Costs are:  $72.75 (No Change). 
 

f. For title search work (60-year title search) for all properties/parcels subcontracted to Knight Barry 
Title Group, the CONSULTANTS actual cost paid to Knight Barry Title Group not to exceed $1,450 
(No Change) using the cost per unit listed in the table below. 

 
Item Description Unit Type Unit Cost 

60-year title search (Tax Key #s 
2760000006073000, 
2760000006453000, 
2760000007326000) 

Each $250.00 

60-year title search (Tax Key # 
276000007346002) 

Each $500.00 

Title Search Updates Each $50.00 
 
Compensation for all SERVICES provided by the CONSULTANT under the terms of the CONTRACT shall be 
for an amount not to exceed $742,787.25 (No Change).   
 
The DEPARTMENT representative is: Michael J Baird, P.E.; SE Local Program Design Project Manager; 141 
NW Barstow Street, P.O. Box 798, Waukesha, WI 53187; Michael.Baird@dot.wi.gov; 262-548-5918. 
 



Date: February 22, 2017  Page 3 of 3 

The MUNICIPALITY representative is: John Rooney, P.E.; City Engineer/Assistant Commissioner of Public 
Works; 730 Washington Avenue, Room 304, Racine, WI 53403; John.Rooney@cityofracine.org; 262-636-
9460. 
 
The CONSULTANT representative is: David Pantzlaff, P.E.; Manager – Structural Engineering; 3433 
Oakwood Hills Parkway, Eau Claire, WI 54701; PantzlaffD@AyresAssociates.com; 715-831-7580. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and approved on the 
date signed by their authorized officers or representatives. 
 
For the CONSULTANT     For the DEPARTMENT 
 
By: _____________________________________  By: _____________________________________ 
 
Title:  Transportation Manager ______________  Title:  ___________________________________ 
 
Date: ___________________________________  Date: ___________________________________ 
 
For the MUNICIPALITY 
 
By: _____________________________________  
 
Title: ___________________________________  
 
Date: ___________________________________  
 

mailto:John.Rooney@cityofracine.org
mailto:PantzlaffD@AyresAssociates.com

